
COMMERCIAL RADIO ADVERTISING RESULTS

A
dvertising revenue for com
mercial radio was $453-0M 
for the year ending 30 June 
1994, an increase of 6.5 per 

cent compared with the previous year, 
according to figures released by the 
ABA.

In the 12 months to June 1994, the 
nine capital city services which have 
converted from AM to FM increased 
revenue by 31 1 per cent to $84.6M. 
While the size of this increase can be 
partly attributed to a conversion of an 
AM service (2WS Sydney) to FM in June 
1993, the improved performance of 
converted stations in other markets was 
also significant.

In the same period, revenue for the 
nine original capital city FM services 
declined by 3.5 per cent to $104.1M.

Total advertising revenue for the 37 
capital city services was $291.3M, a 6.3 
per cent increase compared with the 
previous 12-month period.

Services in regional markets contin
ued to show strong growth in advertis
ing revenue, increasing by 6.8 per cent 
in the 12-month period to $l6l.7M . 
Revenue for the six months to June 
1994 increased by 9.3 per cent com
pared with the six months to June 1993- 
These are the largest rises reported by 
this radio sector since December 1990.

In the mainland metropolitan markets 
for the 12 months to June 1994, Sydney 
increased radio revenue by 9.5 per cent 
to $117.2M, Melbourne declined by 0.9 
per cent to $74.3M, Brisbane increased 
by 9 2 per cent to $38.4M, Adelaide 
increased by 7.4 per cent to $29.0M and

Perth increased 9.8 per cent to $25.5M.
These are the second bi-annual rev

enue figures for the commercial radio 
industry to be released by the ABA. 
Previously the ABA published quarterly 
revenue figures.

The ABA published annual financial 
results for the commercial television 
and radio industries for 1992-93 in June 
1994 in its publication B roadcastin g  
F in a n cia l Results 1992-93-

Advertising revenue is the total of 
agency, non-agency and contra adver
tising revenue.

The ABA calculates changes in rev
enue by comparing the same periods in 
two consecutive years. Such compari
sons identify underlying changes that 
occurred over the period.

The results are presented in detail on 
the following pages.
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GROWTH IN COMMERCIAL RADIO ADVERTISING REVENUE CONTINUES
ANALYSIS OF ANNUAL AND BI-ANNUAL RESULTS, 1993-94

O v e r v ie w

The commercial radio sector posted a result of $453.OM with an increase of 6.5 per cent in commercial radio advertising 
revenue for the 12 months to June 1994 compared with $425.6M for the same period last year. This brings the industry above 
its previous 1989-90 peak.

Each capital city market, except Melbourne, grew during the 12 months to June 1994. Growth ranged from an increase of
3.7 per cent for Hobart/Darwin up to an increase of 9.8 per cent for Perth. All regional markets except South Australia increased 
their advertising revenue for the 12 months to June 1994. All state markets grew during this period, ranging from 1.7 per cent 
in Victoria to 8.3 per cent in New South Wales and Queensland.

Advertising revenue increased by 6.3 per cent to $215.4M for the six months to June 1994 compared with the same period 
in the previous year. Other services and larger city services showed an increase o f 10.5 per cent and 8.2 per cent 
respectively, while capital city services revenue increased by 4.6 per cent in the six months to June 1994 compared to 
the same period last year. Total advertising revenue in all states increased in the six months to June 1994, ranging from
4.2 per cent in Victoria to 9 5 per cent in Tasmania/Northern Territory.

1. A n n u a l  R e s u l t s  1993*94

Capital City and Regional Services
Australian commercial radio services showed strong growth with an increase o f 6.5 per cent in advertising revenue to 

$453 0M in the year to June 1994 compared to an increase of 4.2 per cent to $425.6M in the year ended June 1993- Total 
advertising revenue for the commercial radio industry grew consistently during the past two years recording growth of
2.5 per cent and 4.2 per cent in D ecem ber 1992 and June 1993, and 5 9 per cent and 6.3 per cent in D ecem ber 1993 and 
June 1994 respectively.

Graph 1: Radio Advertising Revenue for the Past Ten Years
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Graph 2: Commercial Radio Bi-annual Advertising Revenue Growth

The 37 capital city services increased their total advertising revenue by 6.3 per cent to $291.3M in 1993-94 compared 
with the previous financial year (Graph 2). Capital city AM-FM converted services performed particularly well, reporting 
an increase o f 3 1 1  per cent in 1993-94 compared with the previous year. The size o f the increase can be partly due to 
a conversion of an AM service to FM in the Sydney market in the six months to Ju ne 1993. The 120 regional services 
reported an increase o f 6.8 per cent to $ l6 l.5M , compared to the same period in 1992-93.

Table 1: Radio Services' Markets Ranked by Annual Advertising Revenue Change 
in 1993-94 compared to 1992-93*

Market Market Revenue Increase- Advertising Revenue

( descending order)  in 1 9 9 3 -9 4
($ ‘000) ($ ‘000)

Sydney 10 175 11 7212
Brisbane 3 222 38 368
NSW-Other 2 641 44 106
Perth 2 275 25 502
Adelaide 1 993 29 030
NSW-Large 1 985 32 784
Vic-Other 1 942 15 627
Qld-Large 1 876 18 820
Qld-Other 955- 22 202
Vic-Large 412 7 842
TAS/NT-Other 335 2 419
WA-Large 258 6 170
TAS/NT-Capital 245 6 877
WA-Other 105 3 273
SA-Other 4 2 461
TAS/NT-Large (2) 3 094
SA-Large (79) 2 931
Melbourne (698) 74 310

Se p te m b e r  1994— Su p p l e m e n t 3
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TAS/NT-Other

Annual Growth* 
( descending order)  

%

16.1
Vic-Other 14.2
Qld-Large 11.1 •
Perth 9.8
Sydney 9.5
Brisbane 9.2
Adelaide 7.4
NSW-Large 6.4
NSW-Other 6.4
Vic-Large 5.5
Qld-Other 4.5
WA-Large 4.4
TAS/NT-Capital 3.7
WA-Other 2.7
SA-Other 0.2
Melbourne (0.1)
TAS/NT-Large (0.1)
SA-Large (2.6)

* Figures in brackets  in d ica te  decline.

The groups of services which recorded the highest increases for the 12 months to June 1994 were Tasmania/Northern Territory 
Other services, Victoria Other services and Queensland Large city (Table 1). The Melbourne market services group reported 
a $0.7M decrease in 1993-94 compared with the previous year.

Table 2: Services with Higher or Lower Annual Advertising Revenue in 1993-94 Compared to 1992-93
Less than More than Total

1 9 9 2 -9 3  1 9 9 2 -9 3  Services

NSW Capital 2 7 9
Large 5 8 13
Other 15 17 32
T ota l 22 3 2 5 4

V ic Capital 6 2 8
Large 1 4 5
Other 1 10 11
T ota l 8 16 2 4

Q ld Capital 1 5 6
Large 3 5 8
Other 8 10 18
T o ta l 12 2 0 3 2

SA Capital 2 3 5
Large 1 2 3
Other 1 2 3
T ota l 4 7 11

W A Capital 1 4 5
Large 3 3 6
Other 3 6 9
T o ta l 7 13 20

TAS/N T Capital 2 2 4
Large 1 2 3
Other 1 4 5
T ota l 4 8 12

A u stra lia Capital 14 23 37
Large 14 24 38
Other 29 49 78
T ota l 5 7 9 6 1 5 3 “

* W ith o u t services s ta rte d  in 1993-94  a n d  services w h ich  d id  n o t p ro v id e  figu res  fo r  th e  s ix m o n th s  to  June 1994.
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Twenty-three of the 37 services in capital cities recorded increased revenue in 1993-94 compared to the previous year. Forty- 
three of 116 regional services reported reduced revenue for 1993-94 compared to 1992-93 (Table 2). Fifteen services out of 
32 in the NSW other services group reported less revenue in 1993-94 compared with the previous year, while 10 services out 
of 11 in the Victoria other services reported more revenue in 1993-94.

STATE RESULTS
T h e results acro ss  th e states in 1 9 9 3 -9 4  w e re  varied. N ew  South W ales, Q u e e n sla n d  an d  W e ste rn  A ustralia p erfo rm ed  

p articu larly  w ell co m p a re d  w ith  th e o th e r states in 1 9 9 3 -9 4 , w h ile  all states re c o rd e d  in creases .

Table 3: Radio Advertising Revenue— All States ($ mil)
1 9 9 0 -9 1 1 9 9 1 -9 2 1 9 9 2 -9 3 1 9 9 3 -9 4 '

NSW 175 173.8 179.3 194.1
Vic 88.4 90.9 96.1 97.8
Qld 68 68.4 73.3 79.4
SA 31.7 31.8 32.5 34.4
WA 34.4 31.1 32.6 34.9
Tas/NT 11.4 11.9 11.8 12.4

* P re lim inary results.

Graph 3: Radio Advertising Revenue— All States ($ mil)

NSW Vic Qld SA WA Tas/NT

^  1990-91 1991-92 ' | 1992-93 f l|  1993- 94 *

Queensland continued to grow with an 8.3 per cent increase in 1993-94 compared with the 8.0 per cent increase in 1992- 
93. Tasmania/Northern Territory performed well with growth of 4.9 per cent compared with a 2.2 per cent decrease in 1992- 
93- New South Wales, Western Australia and South Australia reported increases in advertising revenue of 8.3 per cent, 6.5 per 
cent and 5.9 per cent respectively in 1993-94 compared with 2.8 per cent, 1.9 per cent and 3.4 per cent increases in 1992— 
93.
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Graph 4: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue— NSW
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Graph 5: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue— Victoria
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Graph 6: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue— Queensland
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Graph 7: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue— South Australia
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Graph 8: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue— Western Australia
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Graph 9: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue— Tasmania/Northern Territory
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Graph 10: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue— Australiaa
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RANKING BY 1 9 9 3 -9 4  ADVERTISING REVENUE
To identify performance differences, services were ranked according to 1993-94 advertising revenue and aggregated into 

groups of ten services. The annual results of services were similar to the bi-annual results.

Graph 11: Radio Services Ranked by 1993-94 Advertising Revenue
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S e p te m b e r  1994— Su p p l e m e n t 9



ABA [^Update

The top ten services enjoyed 38.1 per 
cent of total commercial radio advertis
ing revenue in 1993-94 compared with
37.6 per cent in 1992-93 and 36.7 per 
cent in 1991-92. The market share of the 
second ten services also increased mar
ginally to 17.5 per cent in 1993-94 from
13.9 per cent in 199-93-

The revenue of the top ten services 
increased by 6.5 per cent in the year 
ended June 1994 compared to the in
crease of 5.7 per cent in the year ended 
June 1993- The revenue of the services 
ranked between 11 and 20 increased by 
19 8 per cent and those ranked be
tween 21 to 30 increased by 1.7 per 
cent,

The two groups comprising the last 20 
services experienced decreases in 1993— 
94 compared with the increases in 1992— 
93. The middle ranking services by 
revenue are still experiencing declines 
in revenue.

2. June 1994 Bi-a n n u a l  
Resu lts

The increase in commercial radio ad
vertising revenue over the last few six- 
months periods continued, with an in
crease of 6.3 per cent to $215.4M, for 
the six month period to June 1994. This

represents a continuation of the trend 
observed in December 1993, June 1993 
and December 1992 six-month periods 
in which increases of 6.7, 5.0 and 3.4 
per cent were reported respectively.

For capital city services, total advertis
ing revenue increased by 4.6 per cent to 
$ 136.4M for the six months to June 1994 
compared with the six months to June
1993-

Capital city AM-FM converted services 
performed particularly well, recording 
an increase of 24.1 per cent to $41.3m 
in the six months to June 1994, com
pared with the six months to June 1993. 
This was the third consecutive six 
months that total advertising revenue 
had recorded more than a 24 per cent 
increase compared with the same peri
ods in 1993 (38.7 per cent in the six 
months to December 1993 and 25.3 per 
cent in the six months to June 1993).

Capital city original FM service rev
enue experienced a decrease of 6.9 per 
cent in the six months to June 1994 
compared with the six months to June 
1993, continuing the 0.6 and 0.8 per 
cent decreases in the six months to 
December 1993 and June 1993 respec
tively.

Larger city services experienced an 
increase of 8.2 per cent in total advertis

ing revenue to $34.8M in the six months 
to June 1994 compared with same pe
riod in 1993-

For other services, total advertising 
revenue increased by 10.5 per cent to 
$44.1M in the six months to June 1994 
compared to the same period in 1993

Total advertising revenue in all states 
increased in the six months to June
1994. Tasmania/Northern Territory, 
W estern Australia and Queensland 
performed well, recording an increase 
of 9.5, 9 0 and 8.9 per cent respec
tively compared with the six months 
to June 1993- New South Wales and 
South Australia services recorded in
creases of 5 8 per cent, while Victoria 
recorded an increase of 4.2 per cent 
compared with the same period in
1993.

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED FIGURES
Total advertising revenue for the com

mercial radio industry increased by 1.0 
per cent to $227.7M on a seasonally 
adjusted basis in the six months to June 
1994 compared with the six months to 
December 1993- This increase is incon
sistent with the results for the six months 
to December 1993, when advertising 
revenue increased by 4.5 per cent com
pared with the six months to June 1993-

Notes
1. D u ring  th e  six m o n th s  to  June 1994, 158 com m erc ia l rad io  services w ere  opera ted. Two n e w  services, 2 R 0 X  a n d  2ZZZ (NSW, O th e r Services) 

com m enced  o pe ra tions  on  sup p le m e n ta ry  FM licences d u rin g  th e  p e riod . One service (6LN- WA, O th e r services) h ad  n o t p ro v id e d  figu res  by  
th e  dead line  fo r  p u b lic a tio n  a n d  are exc luded  fro m  th e  tables.

2. C apita l C ity o r ig in a l FM  services (2DAY, 2 M M M , 3 FOX, 3 M M M , 4 M M M , 5SSA, 6N 0W , 7TTT and  8 HOT) w ere  o r ig in a lly  licensed as FM services. 
C apita l C ity A M -F M  con ve rte d  services (3KKZ, 3TTT, 4BBB, 5DDN, 5KKA, 6JKY, 6PPM, 7 H H 0  and  2UUS) w ere  o r ig in a lly  licensed as A M  services  
a n d  conve rted  to  FM licences. D u rin g  th e  s ix m o n th s  to  June 1994, 2 U W  conve rted  to  FM. However, to  g u a rd  the  com m erc ia l c o n fid e n tia lity  
o f  e a rlie r 2 U W  figures, i t  rem ains in th e  C ap ita l C ity  A M  category.

3. Revenue p e r centage changes are  ca lcu la ted  by  com pa rin g  th e  sam e p e riods  ove r th e  las t tw o  years because a dve rtis ing  revenue fluc tu a te s  on  
a seasonal basis, reach ing  a peak in  the  s ix m o n th s  to  December.

4. Seasonally a d ju s te d  figu re s  are ca lcu la ted  b y  exc lud ing  the  seasonal e ffe c t in th e  re p o rte d  figures. Seasonally a d jus ted  figu res  sho u ld  be  
tre a te d  as p ro v is io n a l because o n ly  lim ite d  data  is cu rre n tly  ava ilab le  fo r  ca lcu la tin g  the  seasonal e ffects.
Changes in  seasonally  a d jus ted  figu res  are ca lcu la ted  b y  com paring  tw o  consecutive  s ix -m o n th  periods. These changes w ill d if fe r  fro m  the  
changes b e tw e e n  consecu tive  s ix -m o n th  pe riod s  o f  un a d ju s ted  figures. U nad jus ted  figu res  re fle c t d iffe re n t seasonal in fluences  such as th e  
Christm as peak  in th e  f irs t h a lf  o f  th e  fin a n c ia l yea r a nd  the  post-C hris tm as lo w  in th e  second h a lf  o f  th e  fina n c ia l year. Typically, these  
seasonal in fluences are s tro n g  enou g h  to  ensure th a t th e  second  h a lf  o f  th e  fina n c ia l yea r fig u re  is a lw ays less than th e  f irs t h a lf  o f  the  
f ina n c ia l year.
C om paring  un a d ju s ted  figu res  fo r  tw o  consecutive  pe riods  w o u ld  s im p ly  describe th e  seasonal p a tte rn . As  we are in te re s te d  in w hether, 
p u tt in g  aside seasonal in fluences, th e  c u rre n t s ix -m o n th  p e rio d  is b e tte r  than th e  last, seasonal in fluences m u s t be rem oved. Through  
com paring  seasonally  a d ju s te d  figu res  w e  are ab le  to  d iscern i f  th e re  has been a six m o n th  p e rio d  to  s ix -m o n th  p e rio d  im provem en t.
The b e n e fit o f  com pa rin g  seasonally  a d jus ted  figu res  ove r consecutive  s ix -m o n th  p e rio d  is th a t any observed im p ro ve m e n t has occurred  d u rin g  
the  s ix -m on th  p e rio d  concerned. This im m ed iacy  is in con tra s t w ith  com parisons be tw een  unad jus ted  figu res  fo r  the  sam e s ix -m on th  p e r io d  in 
consecutive  years w here  an im p ro ve m e n t cou ld  be con ce n tra te d  early  in th e  tw e lv e -m o n th  p e rio d  covered by  th e  com parison.

5. Larger Cities are d e fin e d  as:
NSW /ACT— N ewcastle, Canberra, W o llo n go n g , K atoom ba, G osford.
Vic— Geelong, Bendigo, M a ryb o ro ug h , W arragul, Bendigo.
Q ld— G o ld  Coast, Townsville, Toow oom ba, W arw ick, G ladstone.
SA— P ort Pirie, M u rra y  Bridge, M t  G am bier.
W A—Bunbury, Ka lgoorlie , M andu rah , G era ld ton , A lbany.
TAS/NT— Launceston, D evonport.
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ADVERTISING REVENUE GROWTH TO  30 JUNE 1994*
(C om pared w ith  th e  co rrespond ing  p e rio d  in 1993)

A U S T R A L IA

Six months Twelve months

to J une 1994 to J une 1994

Capital City Original FM (6.9) (3.5)
Capital City AM-FM Converted 24.1 31.1
Capital City AM 3.2 1.2
All capital City 4.6 6.3
Larger Cities 8.2 . 6.6
Other Services 10.5 7.1
Australia 6.3 6.5

* Figures in brackets in d ica te  decline.

ADVERTISING REVENUE GROWTH TO  30 JUNE 1994*
(C om pared w ith  th e  co rrespond ing  p e rio d  in  1993)

A L L  S T A T E S

Capital

City

%

Larger

Cities

%

Other

Services

%

All

°/o

NSW/ACT
Six months 4.3 5.5 9.6 5.8
Twelve months 9.5 6.4 6.4 8.3

VIC
Six months (0.2) 12.8 23.4 4.2
Twelve months (0.9) 5.5 14.2 1.7

QLD
Six months 7.9 15.0 5.8 8.9
Twelve months 9.2 11.1 4.5 8.3

SA
Six months 8.4 (9.3) (4.1) 5.8
Twelve months 7.4 (2.6) 0.2 5.9

WA
Six months 11.6 4.1 0.5 9.0
Twelve months 

TAS/NT

9.8 4.4 2.7 8.1

Six months 4.6 11.9 22.0 9.5
Twelve months 3.7 (0.1) 16.1 4.9
AUSTRALIA
Six months 4.6 8.2 10.5 6.3
Twelve months 6.3 6.6 7.1 6.5

* Figures in brackets  ind ica te  decline.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME*

ABA Update

Six Months to Twelve Months to

3 0  J une 1 9 9 4  3 0  J une 1 9 9 4

No. $ 0 0 0 Growth $ 0 0 0 Growth

of Stns % %

ORIGINAL FM 9
Agency 30,785 (7.1) 70,482 (3.3)
Non-Agency 13,234 (6.1) 29,468 (3.7)
Contra 2,046 (8.9) 4,123 (5.3)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 46,065 (6.9) 104,072 (3.5)
Other 293 285.5 322 110.5
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 4 6 ,3 5 8 (6 .5 ) 1 0 4 ,3 9 4 (3 .3 )

AM-FM CONVERTED 9
Agency 25,625 30.0 52,659 42.8
Non-Agency 14,434 16 .6 29,524 16.9
Contra 1,264 3.5 2,432 1.4
ADVERTISING REVENUE 41,323 24.1 84,615 31.1
Other 60 7.1 76 31.0
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 4 1 ,3 8 3 2 4 .0 8 4 ,6 9 1 3 1 .1

ORIGINAL AM 2 0
Agency 21,231 8.1 43,912 (1.3)
Non-Agency 27,089 0.0 56,988 2.7
Contra 2,081 (1.2) 4,681 7.4
ADVERTISING REVENUE 50,401 3.2 105,581 1.2
Other 4,787 (3.1) 9,917 0.9
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 5 5 ,1 8 7 2 .6 1 1 5 ,4 9 8 1 .2

CAPITAL CITY 3 7
Agency 77,399 7.1 166,552 8.3
Non-Agency 53,727 2.1 113,705 4.0
Contra 5,300 (3.7) 11,043 0.8
ADVERTISING REVENUE 136,426 4.6 291,299 6.3
Other 5,140 1.4 10,315 2.8
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 4 1 ,5 6 6 4 .5 3 0 1 ,6 1 4 6 .2

LARGE CITIES 3 8
Agency 10,335 5.5 22,000 13.8
Non-Agency 22,935 9.7 46,558 4.1
Contra 1,577 4.4 3,084 (1.1)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 34,847 8.2 71,642 6.6
Other 392 22.9 675 10.7
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 3 5 ,2 3 9 8 .3 7 2 ,3 1 7 6 .7
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

A u s t r a l ia  (c o n tin u e d )

Sex Months to Twelve Months to

3 0  J une 1 9 9 4  3 0  J une 1 9 9 4

No.
of Stns

$0 0 0 Growth

%
$ 0 0 0 Growth

%

OTHER 8 2
Agency 9,937 11.2 20,289 11.3
Non-Agency 33,127 10.6 67,577 6.3
Contra 1,025 0.9 2,221 (3.4)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 44,089 10.5 90,088 7.1
Other 39 8.3 113 68.7
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 4 4 ,1 2 8 10 .5 9 0 ,2 0 1 7 .1

AUSTRALIA 1 5 7
Agency 97,670 7.3 208,841 9.1
Non-Agency 109,790 6.1 227,840 4.7
Contra 7,902 (1.6) 16,348 (0.1)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 215,362 6.3 453,029 6.5
Other 5,571 2.7 11,103 3.6
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 2 2 0 ,9 3 3 6 .2 4 6 4 ,1 3 2 6 .4

Figures in brackets indicate decline.
No o f stns refers to the latest six month period.
Growth % is calculated from the same period in the previous year. 
NM denotes not meaningful.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIM E

ARA^Upckte

I\Iew  So u t h  W a les

Six Months to Twelve Months to

3 0  J une 1 9 9 4  3 0  J une 1 9 9 4

N o. $ 0 0 0  Growth $ 0 0 0  Growth

of Stns %  %

CAPITAL CITY 9
Agency 30,798 12.6 68,013 14.8
Non-Agency 20,968 (5.3) 46,107 2.9
Contra 1,523 (3.0) 3,092 3.3
ADVERTISING REVENUE 53,289 4.3 117,212 9.5
Other 950 141.1 1,421 80.3
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 5 4 ,2 3 9 5-4 1 1 8 ,6 3 3 10 .0

LARGE CITIES
Agency

13
5,099 5.1 10,582 11.4

Non-Agency 9,979 8.3 20,727 5.0
Contra 600 (23.8) 1,475 (5.5)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 15,678 5.5 32,784 6.4
Other 201 NM 281 NM
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 5 ,8 7 9 6 .9 3 3 ,0 6 5 7 .4

OTHER
Agency

35
3,989 (3.0) 8,588 3.0

Non-Agency 17,049 13.5 34,532 7.6
Contra 445 (3.1) 987 (4.3)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 21,484 9.6 44,106 6.4
Other 5 NM 30 NM
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 2 1 ,4 8 9 9-6 4 4 ,1 3 7 6 .4

NSW
Agency

5 7
39,886 9.8 87,183 13.1

Non-Agency 47,996 3.4 101,367 4.9
Contra 2,569 (8.8) 5,554 (0.6)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 90,451 5.8 194,103 8.3
Other 1,156 193.4 1,732 119.8
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 9 1 ,6 0 7 6 .6 1 9 5 ,8 3 5 8 .7

Figures in brackets  in d ica te  decline.
No o f  stns re fers  to  th e  la te s t six m o n th  period .
G row th  % is ca lcu la ted  fro m  th e  sam e p e rio d  in the  p rev ious  year. 
N M  denotes n o t m e an ing fu l.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

V ic to r ia

Six Months to 
3 0  J une 1 9 9 4

Twelve Months to 
3 0  J une 1 9 9 4

No.
of Stns

$ 0 0 0 Growth

%
$ 0 0 0 Growth

%

CAPITAL CITY 8
Agency 20,405 (2.7) 43,556 (2.6)
Non-Agency 12,920 6.0 27,016 1.6
Contra 1,525 (12.8) 3,738 1.7
ADVERTISING REVENUE 34,850 (0.2) 74,310 (0.9)
Other 994 (21.4) 2,654 5.1
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 3 5 ,8 4 3 (1 .0 ) 7 6 ,9 6 4 (0 .7 )

LARGE CITIES 5
Agency 1,183 11.0 2,729 27.9
Non-Agency 2,630 13 .5 4,774 (1.9)
Contra 173 15.3 340 (20.6)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 3,987 12.8 7,842 5.5
Other 0 NM 0 NM
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 3 ,9 8 7 1 2 .8 7 ,8 4 2 5 .5

OTHER 11
Agency 2,388 52.4 4,265 33.5
Non-Agency 5,506 13.9 10,960 8.2
Contra 199 25.9 401 11.4
ADVERTISING REVENUE 8,093 23.4 15,627 14.2
Other 3 NM 3 NM
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 8 ,0 9 6 2 3 .4 1 5 ,6 3 0 14 .2

VIC 24
Agency 23,976 1.5 50,550 1.0
Non-Agency 21,057 8.8 42,750 2.8
Contra 1,897 (7.7) 4,479 0.3
ADVERTISING REVENUE 46,930 4.2 97,779 1.7
Other 996 (21.2) 2,657 5.2
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 4 7 ,9 2 6 3 .6 1 0 0 ,4 3 7 1 .8

Figures in brackets  in d ica te  decline.
No o f  stns refers to  the  la te s t six m o n th  period .
G row th  %  is ca lcu la ted  fro m  the sam e p e rio d  in the  p rev ious  year. 
N M  deno tes  n o t m ean ing fu l.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIM E

ABA [^Update

Q u een s la n d

Sex Months to Twelve Months

3 0  J une 1 9 9 4  3 0  J une 1 9 9 4

No.
of Stns

$0 0 0 Growth

%
$ 0 0 0 Growth

%

CAPITAL CITY 6
Agency 10,152 17.8 20,526 14.6
Non-Agency 7,516 (3.3) 15,914 2.5
Contra 964 10.8 1,928 13.1
ADVERTISING REVENUE 18,633 7.9 38,368 9.2
Other 945 17.8 1,744 12.4
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 9 ,5 7 8 8 .4 4 0 ,1 1 2 9 .3

LARGE CITIES 8
Agency 3,001 13.3 6,418 21.7
Non-Agency 5,893 1 6 .1 11,734 7.8
Contra 419 11.4 667 (14.8)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 9,313 15.0 18,820 11.1
Other 0 NM 11 NM
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 9 ,3 1 3 1 5 .0 1 8 ,8 3 1 11 .1

OTHER 19
Agency 2,806 14.8 5,764 13.6
Non-Agency 7,583 2.9 15,782 2.1
Contra 310 2.6 656 (8.0)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 10,699 5.8 22,202 4.5
Other 1 0.0 13 550.0
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 0 ,7 0 1 5 .8 2 2 ,2 1 4 4 .5

QLD 33
Agency 15,959 16.4 32,708 15.7
Non-Agency 20,993 3.9 43,430 3.7
Contra 1,693 9.4 3,252 1.6
ADVERTISING REVENUE 38,644 8.9 79,390 8.3
Other 946 17.8 1,767 13.7
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 3 9 ,5 9 1 9 .1 8 1 ,1 5 7 8 .4

Figures in brackets in d ica te  decline.
No o f  stns refers to  the  la te s t six m o n th  period .
G row th  % is ca lcu la ted  fro m  the  sam e p e rio d  in the  p rev ious  year. 
N M  denotes n o t m ean ing fu l.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

So u t h  A u s t r a l ia

Six Months to Twelve Months to

3 0  J une 1 9 9 4  30  J une 1 9 9 4

N o.
of Stns

$ 0 0 0 Growth

%
$ 0 0 0 Growth

%

CAPITAL CITY 5
Agency 7,999 3.7 17,332 7.9
Non-Agency 5,348 17.7 10,405 8.3
Contra 739 0.0 1,293 (6.0)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 14,086 8.4 29,030 7.4
Other 1,150 0.8 2,281 (0.2)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 5 ,2 3 6 7 .7 3 1 ,3 1 1 6 .8

LARGE CITIES 3
Agency 258 (25.9) 6 2 2 (8.0)
Non-Agency 1,034 (3.2) 2,254 (0.1)
Contra 19 (32.1) 56 (29.1)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 1,311 (9.3) 2,931 (2.6)
Other 0 (100) 14 7.7
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1,3 1 1 (9 .7 ) 2 ,9 4 5 (2 .6 )

OTHER 3
Agency 174 (31.8) 499 (7.6)
Non-Agency 875 4.9 1,915 3.1
Contra 20 (25.9) 47
ADVERTISING REVENUE 1,069 (4.1) 2,461 0.2
Other 0 (100) 20 (9.1)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 ,0 6 9 (5 .3 ) 2 ,4 8 1 0.1

SA 11
Agency 8,430 1.3 18,452 6.8
Non-Agency 7,258 12.6 14,574 6.2
Contra 778 (2.0) 1,396 (7.7)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 16,466 5.8 34,422 5.9
Other 1,150 (1.1) 2,315 (0.2)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 7 ,6 1 6 5 .3 3 6 ,7 3 7 5 .5

Figures in  brackets  in d ica te  decline.
No o f  s tns re fers  to  the  la te s t s ix m o n th  p e riod .
G row th  % is ca lcu la ted  fro m  th e  sam e p e r io d  in the  prev ious  year. 
N M  deno tes  n o t m ean ing fu l.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIM E

ABA [^ U p d a te

W es ter n  A u s t r a l ia

Six Months to Twelve Months to

3 0  J une 1 9 9 4  3 0  J une 1 9 9 4

No.
of Stns

$000 Grow

%

$ 0 0 0 Growth

%

CAPITAL CITY 5
A g e n cy 7 ,2 2 1 8 .2 1 5 ,2 8 1 9 .1

N o n -A g e n cy 4 ,7 4 3 1 7 .2 9 ,6 4 6 12.1

C ontra 3 2 0 1 2 .3 57 5 (7 .0 )

ADVERTISING REV EN U E 1 2 ,2 8 3 1 1 .6 2 5 ,5 0 2 9 .8

O th er 9 0 0 (2 2 .3 ) 1 ,8 3 3 ( 2 0 .1 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 3 ,1 8 3 8 .4 2 7 ,3 3 6 7 .1

LARGE CITIES 6
A g e n cy 431 (1 5 .0 ) 8 8 7 ( 1 0 .8 )

N o n -A g e n cy 2 ,3 3 7 (0 .8 ) 4 ,8 9 7 2.1

C o n tra 2 9 3 2 8 0 .5 3 8 6 2 1 3 .8

ADVERTISING REV EN U E 3 ,0 6 2 4 .1 6 ,1 7 0 4 .4

O th er 0 (1 0 0 ) 1 (9 2 .9 )
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 3 ,0 6 2 3 .9 6 ,1 7 1 4 .1

OTHER 9
A g e n cy 3 1 4 (9 .5 ) 64 1 (3 .8 )

N o n -A g e n cy 1 ,2 2 0 3 .0 2 ,5 6 9 3 .6

C ontra 27 1 2 .5 6 3 5 0 .0

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 1 ,5 6 2 0 .5 3 ,2 7 3 2 .7

O th er 13 1 1 6 .7 14 4 0 .0

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1,5 7 5 0 .9 3 ,2 8 7 2 .8

WA 20
A g e n cy 7 ,9 6 6 5 .8 1 6 ,8 0 9 7 .3
N o n -A g e n cy 8 ,3 0 0 9 .4 1 7 ,1 1 2 7 .8
C ontra 641 6 6 .1 1 ,0 2 4 3 0 .8
ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 1 6 ,9 0 7 9 .0 3 4 ,9 4 5 8 .1
O th er 9 1 3 ( 2 1 .9 ) 1 ,8 4 8 ( 2 0 .3 )
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 7 ,8 2 0 6 .9 3 6 ,7 9 3 6 .2

Figures in brackets indicate decline.
No o f stns refers to the latest six month period.
Growth % is calculated from the same period in the previous year. 
NM denotes not meaningful.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

T a s m a n ia  a n d  N o r th e r n  T e r r ito r y

Six Months to Twelve Months to

3 0  J une 1 9 9 4  3 0  J une 1 9 9 4

No.
of Stns

$ 0 0 0 Growi

%
$ 0 0 0 Growth

%

CAPITAL CITY 4
Agency 825 (11.2) 1,844 (0.7)
Non-Agency 2,231 16.4 4,617 10.2
Contra 229 (21.8) 417 (28.8)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 3,286 4.6 6,877 3.7
Other 201 (35.6) 383 (35.4)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 3 ,4 8 7 1.0 7 ,2 5 9 0 .5

LARGE CITIES 3
Agency 363 (2.4) 762 0.4
Non-Agency 1,062 21.4 2,172 (1.0)
Contra 72 (20.9) 160 10.3
ADVERTISING REVENUE 1,497 11.9 3,094 (0.1)
Other 191 (37.6) 369 (36.7)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 ,6 8 8 2 .7 3 ,4 6 2 (5 .9 )

OTHER 5
Agency 266 26.7 533 28.1
Non-Agency 893 25.1 1,819 15.6
Contra 24 (47.8) 67 (29.5)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 1,182 22.0 2,419 16.1
Other 16 0.0 33 3.1
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1 ,1 9 9 2 1 .7 2 ,4 5 1 1 5 .8

TAS/NT 12
Agency 1,454 (3-8) 3,138 3.5
Non-Agency 4,187 19-4 8,608 8.2
Contra 325 (24.6) 643 (22.2)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 5,965 9.5 12,389 4.9
Other 409 (35.4) 784 (35.1)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 6 ,3 7 4 4 .8 1 3 ,1 7 3 1 .2

Figures in brackets indicate decline.
No o f stns refers to the latest six month period.
Growth % is calculated from the same period in the previous year. 
NM denotes not meaningful.
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A u s t r a l i a n
B r o a d c a s t i n g

A u t h o r i t y

O ffice s

S y d n e y Level 15, Darling Park ^ " 1DC
201 Sussex Street
Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: (02) 334 7700
1 800 22 6667
Fax: (02) 334 7799
DX 13012 Market St Sydney
P o sta l a d d ress:
PO Box Q500
Queen Victoria Building NSW 2000

Blue Building 
Benjamin Offices 
Chan Street 
Belconnen ACT 2617 
Tel: (06) 256 2800 
Fax: (06) 253 3277 
P o sta l a d d ress:
PO Box 34
Belconnen ACT 2 6 l6
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